

---

**SC96985**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. JESSE NEWBERRY**

*Relator,*

**v.**

**HONORABLE STEVE JACKSON  
CIRCUIT JUDGE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF LACLEDE COUNTY, MISSOURI**

*Respondent.*

---

**Missouri Court of Appeals,  
Southern District No. SD35345**

**Circuit Court of Laclede County  
Cause No. 17LA-CC00061**

---

**BRIEF OF RELATOR IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

**RAHM, RAHM & McVAY, P.C.**

BY           /s/ Kirk Rahm          

KIRK RAHM           #22530

GAYLE MCVAY       #39232

CRISTINA OLSON #65079

511 Foster Lane

Warrensburg, MO 64093

(660) 747-5152 (phone)

(660) 747-1242 (facsimile)

E-Mail: [office@rahmlaw.com](mailto:office@rahmlaw.com)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RELATOR**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

POINT RELIED ON ..... 10

    I. Relator Newberry is entitled to a permanent Writ of Prohibition prohibiting Respondent, the Honorable Steve Jackson, from enforcing his Order sustaining Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings because any agreement to arbitrate, including a severed delegation clause, must be supported by consideration; and Defendants failed to meet their burden of showing that consideration supported either the severed delegation clause or the larger arbitration agreement..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

    I. Relator Newberry is entitled to a permanent Writ of Prohibition prohibiting Respondent, the Honorable Steve Jackson, from enforcing his Order sustaining Defendants’ Motion to Compel Arbitration and Stay Proceedings because any agreement to arbitrate, including a severed delegation clause, must be supported by consideration; and Defendants failed to meet their burden of showing that consideration supported either the severed delegation clause or the larger arbitration agreement..... 11

A. Introduction..... 11

B. None of the appellate opinions about delegation clauses speak to consideration supporting the delegation clause ..... 12

    1. Severability concept ..... 13

    2. “Clear and unmistakable” concept ..... 14

    3. Conclusion concept..... 15

C. A purported delegation clause does not come into existence as a contract, under the FAA, unless it is supported by consideration..... 17

D. A party seeking to enforce an arbitration delegation clause has the burden to prove that consideration supported the arbitration delegation clause ..... 20

E. Because the severed delegation clause is not legally effective, Respondent (and not the arbitrator) should have determined that no consideration supported the arbitration agreement..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizon Structures Worldwide, LLC v. Glob. Blue Techs.-Cameron, LLC*, 481 S.W.3d 542  
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)..... 12

*Baker v. Bristol Care, Inc.*, 450 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2014) ..... 13

*Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna*, 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 18

*Dotson v. Dillard's, Inc.*, 472 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 12, 14

*Earl v. St. Louis Univ.*, 875 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994) ..... 12, 18, 20, 22

*Ellis v. JF Enterprises, LLC*, 482 S.W.3d 417 (Mo. 2016)..... 11, 13, 18, 21

*Ennis v. McLaggan*, 608 S.W.2d 557, 561 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980)..... 20, 22

*Jimenez v. Cintas Corp.*, 475 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015) ..... 11, 20, 21, 22

*Latenser v. Tarmac Int'l, Inc.*, 2018 WL 1384497 (Mo. App. W.D. Mar. 20, 2018) ..... 14

*Lopez v. H & R Block, Inc.*, 491 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) ..... 13

*Murray v. ManorCare-W. Deptford of Paulsboro NJ, LLC*, 2018 WL 2436583 (N.J.  
 Super. Ct. App. Div. May 31, 2018) ..... 16

*Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson*, 561 U.S. 63 (2010) ..... passim

*State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock*, 531 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2017)..... passim

*Theroff v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.*, 2018 WL 1914851, (Mo. App. W.D. Apr. 24, 2018)15

*Tinch v. State Farm Ins. Co.*, 16 S.W.3d 747 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) ..... 18, 20

*Whitworth v. McBride & Son Homes, Inc.*, 344 S.W.3d 730 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

9 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 14, 17

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 4.1 ..... 5

Rule 55.08..... 19

**Orders**

Judgment Denying Motion to Compel Arbitration, *N. White v. Dolgencorp, LLC, et al.*,  
 Case No. 1716-CV20557 (Jackson County, Mo., December 12, 2017) ..... 21

Memorandum and Order, *Sandra Doty v. Dolgencorp, Inc., et al.*, Case No. 4:15 CV  
 1931 RWS (U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Mo., May 2, 2016)..... 13, 22

Order, *Ambur Pankins v. Dolgencorp, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 17SL-CC03259 (St. Louis  
 County Circuit Court, Mo., January 2, 2018)..... 22

Order, *Angela Cochran v. Dolgencorp, LLC, et al.*, Case No. 16CA-CC00069 (Cass  
 County Circuit Court, Mo., May 9, 2017)..... 22

Order, *Jennifer Shockley v. Primelending, a Plainscapital Company*, 4:17-cv-00763-DW  
 (U.S. Dist. Co. W.D. Mo., January 12, 2018) ..... 14
